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No. 62 1992

IMPOSITION OF QUOTA LEVIES ON FISH:
SEA FISHERIES ACT, 1973: AMENDMENT OF
GOVERNMENT NOTICE

Under the powers vested in me by section 20A of the Sea Fisheries Act, 1973
(Act 58 of 1973), I hereby amend Government Notice 47 of 1992 as set out in
the Schedule.

H.K. ANGULA
MINISTER OF FISHERIES AND
MARINE RESOURCES Windhoek, 22 May 1992
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SCHEDULE

1. Paragraph 1 is hereby amended by the insertion before the definition of
“hake” of the following definition:

“chub mackerel” means any fish of the genus Scomber japonicus;”.
2. The following paragraph is hereby substituted for paragraph 3:

“3. Quota levies per metric ton:

Species of fish: Levy per ton:
(a) Hake -

(1) allocated to Namibian vessels ..., R400;

(i1) allocated to Namibian-based vessels ..................... R600;

(i) allocated to foreign vessels ............cccoooievriierrin. R800.

(Where the fish landed is processed on land, the amount payable
referred to in subparagraphs (i), (ii) and (iii) shall be reduced by R200
per metric ton.)

(b) Horse mackerel, excluding horse mackerel caught by the purse seine
methods, and chub mackerel -

(1) allocated to Namibian vessels ..., R31,30;
(i1) allocated to Namibian-based vessels ..................... R46,90;
(ii1) allocated to foreign vessels ..., R62,55.

(c) Pilchard -

(1) allocated to Namibian vessels ...........ccoocooceeierrnnne. R100;
(ii) allocated to Namibian-based vessels ..................... R150;
(ii1) used for processing of fish meal ..., R 25.
(d) Tuna -
(i) landed in Namibian ports and processed on
land .o R400;
(i1) all other tuna ... R2 400.

(e) Red crab -
sections, legs, flake, claw or round ..o R556.
(f) Spider (stone) crab -

sections, legs, flake, claw or round ..., R225.
(Where the fish is landed in Namibian ports and processed on land,
the amount of R225 shall be reduced by R112,50 per metric ton).”.
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following Table:
“TARI.F

CONVERSION FACTORS

3. Paragraph 4 is hereby amended by the substitution for the Table of the

Species and Product

Conversion Factor

(a) Hake -

Headed and gutted ..o
Trimmed skinless fillets ................
Untrimmed skin-on fillets ..........................
Broken sour ...

(b) Kingklip -

Headed and gutted ..........c..ccooccovvrrnnnn.
(c) Monk -

Headed and gutted (tails) ..o
(d) Sole -

Gutted ..o,
(e) Horse Mackerel -

(f) Chub mackerel -

Headed and tail off ..o,
Headed and gutted ........cccocoooooirvnricrrne.
Fishmeal ..o,

1,46
2,25
1,94
1,46

1,52

3,04

1,04

1,570
1,859
5,556

1,47
1,47
4,6

4. Paragraph 5 is hereby amended by the insertion in subparagraph (a) after

the words “horse mackerel” of the words “chub mackerel”.
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MINISTRY OF FISHERIES
AND MARINE RESOURCES
No. 63 1992

AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS MADE UNDER
THE SEA FISHERIES ACT, 1973

The President has under section 11 of the Sea Fisheries Act, 1973 (Act 58 of
1973), further amended the regulations promulgated by Government Notice
1912 of 1973 as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE
Regulation 26 is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution for Tables 1, 2 and 3 to subregulation (1) of the
following Tables respectively:

“TABLE 1
PILCHARD

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3

Owners of Period during which Quantity of

fishing vessels fishing is permitted round fish in

metric tons
Atlantic Harvesters ................ I May 1992 to 4 142
B.L.J. Barnes ......cccccooeevnnnce. 31 August 1992 2 000
Consortium Fisheries .............. 4 287
Etosha Fishing ...........cccccoo....... 2972
General Development Co. ... 4 780
Henties Bay People ................ 2 000
Kuiseb Fish Products Ltd. .. 745
Matutura Fishing ..................... 2 000
Mukurob Fishing ................ 2 000
Namib/Karibib Fisheries ...... 3932
Oshakati Fishing ...................... 2 000
Private Boat Owners .............. 15 000
United Fishing Enterprises ... 4 142
TOTAL 50 000.
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TABLE 2

HAKE
COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3
Owners of Period during which Quantity of

fishing vessels

fishing is permitted

round fish in
metric tons

Ark Fishing ..o, 1 May 1992 to 1 001,435
Blue Angra ..., 31 December 1992 904,275
Blue Sea Fishing ........cccccco.o...... 1 083,261
Benguela Sea Products ........... 1 464,975
Cadilu Fishing ... 4 446,491
Caroline (Pty) Ltd. ... 1 464,975
Cato Fishing ..., 1 044,748
Consortium Fisheries ............. 4 641,528
Eros Fishing ... 1 091,465
Freddie Visserye ... 975,375
Helgoland Fishing (Pty) Ltd. 975,375
Namib/Karibib Fisheries ........ 1 116,894
Namibia Marine Resources ... 1 089,533
Kuiseb Fish Products Ltd. ... 4 088,925
Mangetti Fishing ........................ 1 125,000
Namcoast (Pty) Ltd. ... 975,375
Oryx Fisheries ..., 1 055,572
Overberg Fishing ... 2 883,569
Pescanova Fishing ................. 4 021,152
Sea Harvest Corporation ........ 975,375
Skeleton Coast .........ccccoovvvrnnnn 4 880,700

TOTAL 41 305,998
Agatha Fishing ... 1 January 1992 to 500
Lalandii (Pty) Ltd. ..o 31 December 1992 3 000
Saddle Hill Namibia ............. 1 500
Seaflower Lobster ................. 5 000

TOTAL

10 000.
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TABLE 3
HORSE MACKEREL
COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3
Owners of Period during which Quantity of
fishing vessels fishing is permitted round fish in
metric tons
Blue Ribbon Fisheries ............ 1 May 1992 to 1178
Cadilu Fishing .........cccoocoovvvnene. 31 December 1992 2412
Caroline (Pty) Ltd. .................. 308
Cato Fishing ..o, 1 207
CERET ..o, 1178
Dun-Al Fishing ..........ccccoccco....... 1207
Etosha Fishing ......................... 1207
General Development Co. ...... 1207
Interatlantic ...........cocomerrenneene 10 860
Inderdenominational Youth
SOCIELY ..o, 1178
Kuiseb Fish Products Ltd. ... 12 062
Naku Fishermen Development 1178
Peoples Company of Namibia 1178
Pescanova Fishing ................. 1207
Sovrybloft ..., 15 077
TNP Fishing ..........cccoccomrvrrrnenne. 1178
Uhuru Namibia Enterprises ... 1178
TOTAL 55 000 s

(b) bytheinsertion after Table 3 of the following Table to subregulation (1):
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“TABLE 3A
CHUB MACKEREL
COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3
Owners of Period during which Quantity of

fishing vessels

fishing is permitted

round fish in
metric tons

Blue Ribbon Fisheries .............. 1 May 1992 to 428
Cadilu Fishing ..., 31 December 1992 877
Caroline (Pty) Ltd. ... 114
Cato Fishing ..., 439
CERET ..., 428
Dun-Al Fishing .....c.ccccooonnve.. 439
Etosha Fishing ...........cc............... 439
General Development Co. ...... 439
Interatlantic ..., 3 950
Interdenominational Youth
SOCIELY ..o 428
Kuiseb Fish Products Ltd. ... 4 386
Naku Fishermen Development 428
Peoples Company of Namibia 428
Pescanova Fishing ... 439
Sovrybloft ..., 5482
TNP Fishing ..o, 428
Uhuru Namibia Enterprises ... 428
TOTAL 20 000

.
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and

(c) by the deletion in the paragraph preceding Table 8 of the figure “2”;

(d) by the substitution for Table 8 to subregulation (1) of the following

Table:
“TABLE 8
CONVERSION FACTORS
Species and Product Conversion Factor

(a) Hake -

Headed and gutted ... 1,46

Trimmed skinless fillets ............................ 2,25

Untrimmed skin-on fillets ............c.cc........ 1,94

Broken sour ..., 1,46
(b) Kingklip -

Headed and gutted ... 1,52
(c¢) Monk -

Headed and gutted (tails) .........c.ccooovnrnee. 3,04
(d) Sole -

GUHLEd .o 1,04
(e) Horse Mackerel -

Headed and tail off .............cocooovviiii. 1,570

FRlet .o 1,859

Fishmeal ..o 5,556
(f) Chub mackerel -

Headed and tail off ..o 1,47

Headed and gutted ..o 1,47

Fishmeal ..., 4,6
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